Steven L. Beshear Governor

Leonard K. Peters Secretary Energy and Environment Cabinet WWW.

Commonwealth of Kentucky
Public Service Commission

211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

July 17, 2008

David L. Armstrong Chairman

> James Gardner Vice-Chairman

John W. Clay Commissioner

William Catlett General Manager Bullock Pen Water District One Farrell Drive P. O. Box 188 Crittenden, KY 41030

RE: Case No. 2008-00170

We enclose one attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case.

Sincerely,

Stephanie Stumbo Executive Director

SS/rs Enclosure



Steven L. Beshear Governor

Attorney at Law

Berger, Cox & Nienaber 401 Madison Avenue Covington, KY 41011

Leonard K. Peters Secretary Energy and Environment Cabinet

Honorable Thomas R. Nienaber



Commonwealth of Kentucky **Public Service Commission**211 Sower Blvd.

P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

July 17, 2008

David L. Armstrong Chairman

> James Gardner Vice-Chairman

John W. Clay Commissioner

RE: Case No. 2008-00170

We enclose one attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case.

Sincerely,

Stephanie Stumbo Executive Director





## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

THE APPLICATION OF BULLOCK	)	
PEN WATER DISTRICT FOR A	)	
CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC	)	
CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY	)	
TO CONSTRUCT PROPOSED	)	CASE NO. 2008-00170
WATERWORKS IMPROVEMENT	)	
PROJECT AND FOR APPROVAL	)	
OF PROPOSED PLAN OF FINANCING,	)	
INCREASE IN RATES, NONRECURRING	)	
CHARGES, AND TARIFF REVISIONS	)	

## ORDER

Bullock Pen Water District ("Bullock Pen") has applied to the Commission for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to construct proposed waterworks improvements, for approval of its plan for financing the construction, for an increase in rates, nonrecurring charges, and tariff revisions. In its filing, Bullock Pen requested permission to deviate from the filing requirements of 807 KAR 5:001, Section 6 and Section 10(7)(b).

Section 6 of that regulation requires that the utility file financial data for a 12-month period ending within 90 days from the filing of the application. In support of its request for permission to deviate from this requirement, Bullock Pen states that there has been no change that is material in nature in the financial condition of the utility since December 31, 2007, the date of the most recently published financial data available for Bullock Pen.

807 KAR 5:001, Section 10(7)(b), requires that the utility file a capital construction budget. Bullock Pen states that its construction projects occur on a case-by-case basis, and accordingly, it does not provide for or maintain a capital construction budget.

807 KAR 5:001, Section 14, provides the Commission with the authority to permit deviations from its regulations for good cause shown. Having reviewed the filing and being otherwise sufficiently advised, the Commission finds that the requested deviations are reasonable and should be granted.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that Bullock Pen's request for permission to deviate from the filing requirements of 807 KAR 5:001, Section 6 and Section 10(7)(b). is granted.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 17th day of July, 2008.

By the Commission

ATTEST

Executive Director